
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)

Substitute Members:
Councillors Birnie, Link, Ritchie, R Sutton, Timmis and Tindall

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Public Document Pack



2

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 Q2  (Pages 3 - 10)

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 25)

8. PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Report to follow

9. REGULATORY SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 26 - 34)

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 35 - 37)



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Report for: Strategic Planning & Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 22 November 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
Quarter 2 for the:

• General Fund
• Capital Programme

Recommendations That Committee note
[...]
an adjustment of £6k to 
prior year New Homes Bonus grants provide an additional £91k of unallocated 
grants. Included in these grants is £73k towards the cost of meeting welfare 
reforms and benefit cap changes. It is unknown at this stage how much of these 
grants may need to be utilised. The remaining grants are small in value and it is 
not anticipated that additional budgets will need to be given to services. Section 
31 grants are retained corporately unless there is evidence of a significant new 
burden.

2.5 The current budget is the original budget approved by Cabinet in February 2016, 
plus the following approved amendments:

Page 4



Agenda Item
Page 3 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 3 of 6

Amendments £000 Approved
2016/17 Original budget 16,946
Corporate Graduates 18 Council July 2016
Reserve Funded Staff Costs (46) Council September 2016
Digitalisation of Planning Microfiche data 100 Council September 2016
2016/17 Current Budget 17,018

2.6 The table below provides an overview by Scrutiny area of the current forecast 
outturn for controllable budgets within the General Fund.

Current 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

£000 £000 £000 %
Finance & 
Resources 7,773 7,693 (80) -1.0%

Strategic Planning 
& Environment 7,479 7,845 366 4.9%

Housing & 
Community 1,766 1,765 (1) -0.1%

Total 17,018 17,303 285 1.7%

Variance

2.7 The following sections provide an analysis of the projected outturn and major 
budget variances shown by Scrutiny area.

3. Strategic Planning and Environment

Current Forecast
Budget Outturn

£000 £000 £000 %
Employees 9,362 9,610 248 2.6%
Premises 970 923 (47) -4.8%
Transport 1,479 1,430 (49) -3.3%
Supplies & Services 4,085 4,078 (7) -0.2%
Third-Parties 88 82 (6) -6.8%
Income (8,505) (8,278) 227 2.7%

7,479 7,845 366 4.9%

VarianceStrategic Planning 
and Environment

4.1 Employees - £248k over budget (2.6%)

Pressure of £50k – There is a pressure of £50k in the budget for Employee costs 
in Waste Services. An additional round for hard to access properties costing £90k 
was not factored in to the last budget setting round. The service has reviewed the 

Page 5



Agenda Item
Page 4 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 4 of 6

overall round structure in detail to optimise each round and ensure that crews are 
working as productively as possible, and some efficiencies have been made in 
the Commercial Waste rounds, which has reduced this pressure by £40k to a net 
pressure of £50k.

Pressure of £130k – A pressure of £130k is expected in Building Control. There 
are a number of vacant posts within the establishment and agency staff are 
currently carrying out this work, but at a more expensive rate. Work is ongoing to 
improve processes within the service and make efficiency savings going forward. 
In addition the challenges in staff recruitment and retention are being addressed 
and options are being appraised as to the best way of ensuring the correct levels 
of staffing are in place and succession planning is considered. 

Pressure of £68k – A pressure of £68k is linked to the vacancy provision across 
services.

4.2 Income - £227k under-achievement of budget (2.7%)

Under-achievement of income of £100k – A pressure of £100k has been 
identified in the Commercial Waste service. In recent months the service has 
seen a reduction in the number of customers, due to more aggressive sales 
strategy of competitors, which can draw customers away from the Council. Work 
is taking place to understand why customers have left and highlight the benefits 
of the Council’s local, flexible Commercial Waste service.

Over-achievement of income of £70k – In Waste Services an additional £70k of 
income has been generated as a result of an incentive payment from 
Hertfordshire County Council to reward Dacorum for improvements in the rate of 
recycling as a result of the co-mingled waste service.

Under-achievement of income of £180k – A pressure of £180k has arisen in the 
Planning service, due to current uncertainty in the housing and develop
[...]
162 GAF - Urban Park/Education Centre Chris Taylor 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 30,000 34,578 50,000 20,000 0
163 Regeneration of Hemel Town Centre Chris Taylor 0 0 0 0 0 0 176,664 200,000 0 200,000
164 Maylands Business Centre Chris Taylor 550,000 335,000 0 0 0 885,000 67,597 900,000 0 15,000
165 Water Gardens Chris Taylor 177,217 2,005,260 0 0 0 2,182,477 1,212,025 2,282,477 0 100,000
166 Bus Interchange Chris Taylor 0 300,000 0 0 0 300,000 42,748 100,000 0 (200,000) 
167 Heath Park Gardens Improvements ( Fully funded from S106) Chris Taylor 0 12,892 0 0 0 12,892 (2,797) 12,892 0 0
168 Town Centre Access Improvements Chris Taylor 0 507,961 0 (457,961) (457,961) 50,000 956 50,000 0 0
169 Hemel Street Furniture Chris Taylor 166,000 0 0 (30,000) (30,000) 136,000 14,489 76,000 (60,000) 0
170 Gadebridge Park Chris Taylor 500,000 0 0 (500,000) (500,000) 0 0 0 0 0
171 The Bury - Conversion into Museum and Gallery Chris Taylor 75,000 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 75,000 0 0

1,944,217 3,974,369 0 (957,961) (957,961) 4,960,625 2,206,611 4,985,625 (90,000) 115,000

Totals 3,829,217 4,312,713 132,216 (1,669,121) (1,536,905) 6,605,025 2,814,385 6,827,697 (90,000) 312,672

P
age 10



Report for: SPAE Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 22 November  2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 2 Performance 

Contact: Councillor Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services and Sustainability

Craig Thorpe, Group Manager, Environmental Services
Purpose of report: 1.To report on Quarter 2 performance

Recommendations 1.That the report be noted

Corporate 
objectives:

To provide a clean, safe and green environment

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None as a result of this report

Value for Money

None as a result of this report.

Risk Implications None as result of this report

Equalities 
Implications

N/A

Health and Safety 
Implications

None as a result of this report

Consultees: Officers within Environmental Services

Page 1
[...]
 all enforcement 
policies.

AGENDA ITEM: 

SUMMARY

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 4

Health And Safety 
Implications

None.

Consultees:
Background 
papers:

Quarterly Performance Report – quarter 2(attached).

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1 For the purpose of this report, ‘Regulatory Services’ includes the following 
services:

 Environmental Health (Food Safety, Health and Safety, Statutory 
Nuisances, Contaminated Land, Drainage, Private Water Supplies, 
Infectious Diseases, Air Quality Management)

 Private Sector Housing (HMOs, Illegal Eviction, Private Sector Landlord 
Issues, Improvement Grants, Disabled Facilities Grants, etc)

 Public Health

 Corporate Health and Safety

 Home Energy Conservation

 Pest Control

 Stray Dogs / Dog Warden Services

 Environmental Enforcement and High Hedges

 Emergency and Business Continuity Planning

 Street Trading

 Sustainability

2. Regulatory Services Quarter 2 Performance Indicators

2.1 Slippage continues in Quarter 2 for Food Hygiene inspections (A-C 
premises) due to vacancies which we have been unable to fill. We hope to 
catch up in Quarter 3 now that there is agency cover. The overall number of 
inspections achieved is 62.3 %-see attached CORVU report. It should be 
noted that the numbers of premises requiring inspection has increased 
since last year. 

3.  Food Safety /Health & Safety 

3.1 There was one voluntary closure of an Indian Restaurant due an infestation 
of cockroaches.

Page 27



Agenda Item
Page 3 of 4

4. Environmental Protection 

4.1 We continue to run  ‘Love your Community’ Action Days and the last one  
took place on the 7th Sept in Bennetts End, involving various departments 
including Environmental Health, Housing, Waste Management, ASB, 
Neighbourhood Action, Local Councillors.

5. Corporate Health and Safety (CHS) 

5.1 Legionella training was delivered to ‘Responsible Managers and 
supervisors’ which enabl
[...]
ounds external 
play areas, to reduce the electricity consumption significantly at each site.

7.3 Current Internal Auditors underwent Internal Auditor training on the new 
requirements of the ISO14001:2015

7.4 Chaulden Adventure Playground water leak repaired and reduced saving 
6,100 litres per day

7.5 Work began on signing up the Council to an e- club scheme which has been 
agreed in principle by CMT

8. Air Quality

8.1 Work continues on the Hertfordshire Air Quality Strategy planning guidance 
is being developed which will make it easier for planning departments 
across Hertfordshire to achieve the best possible public health outcomes in 
relation to air quality.

Key Aims:

Provide Clarity & consistency to developers, planners & Local communities

 Identify District specific air pollution issues
 Identify tools to control air pollution under the planning regime.
 Compliment our DBC AQ action plans and the local plan.

9. Pest Control

9.1 Pest control operatives have successfully dealt with a complexed bed bug 
problem in one of our sheltered housing schemes and this summer there 
has been a record number of requests to deal with wasp nests.

Page 29



3) Neighbourhood Delivery - David Austin
ND_E05 Response to EH Emergencies

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Health and Safety Health & Safety David Austin Janice Marshall Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score
3

Likely
5 15

Red
3

Likely
3

High
9

Amber
Consequences Current Controls Assurance

Failure to respond to a serious EH/PH Incident involving 
death, harm or injury ( or potential to cause these) could 
have catastrophic consequences to individuals , 
communities, businesses and the environment. An 
outbreak of infectious disease for example could spread 
further unmitigated. Chemical hazards left uncontrolled 
in the environment could continue to expose individuals 
to explosio
[...]
es Current Controls Assurance

Failure to honour contracts or provide effective 
treatments could result in a loss of income and loss of 
reputation. The incorrect use of pesticides could result 
in harm to the public and non-target species and could 
result in compensation claims against the Council.

Ensure that pest control officers employed by DBC have 
undergone appropriate training. All PCO’s have 
successfully completed the BPCA course and are familiar 
with the correct use of pesticides and other eradication 
techniques. COSHH risk assessments are carried out.

A log of training is maintained by the Team Leader. 
COSHH risk assessments are reviewed on an annual 
basis.

08/11/2016 09:26AM Page 4 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
September 2016

P
age 33



Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

08/11/2016 09:26AM Page 5 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
September 2016

P
age 34



STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Work Programme 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to account 

for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting 
Date

Report 
Deadline

Items Contact Details Background 
information

11 October 
2016

30 September 
2016

Tourism Service 
Update & Town 
Centre Update

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Park by-laws Robert Cassidy 01442 228853
Parks and Open Spaces Officer
Robert.cassidy@dacorum.gov.uk 
Barbara Lisgarten 01442 228231
Legal Governance Team Leader
Barbara.lisgarten@dacorum.gov.uk 

22 November 
2016

11 November 
2016

Provisional Outturn 
Q2

David Skinner 01442 228662
Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources 
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Environmental 
Services Q2 

Performance Report

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
Craig Thorpe 01442 228027
Group Manager – Environmental 
Services
craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Planning, 
Development and 
Regeneration Q2 

Performance Report

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.
Regulatory Services 

Q2 Performance 
Report

David Austin 01442 228355 
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
Chris Troy 01442 228473
Group Manager – Regulatory Services
chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Joint Budget 
6 December 

2016

25 November 
2016

Budget 2017-2018 James Deane 01442 228278
Corporate Director for Finance & 
Operations 
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
David Skinner 01442 228662

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.cassidy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.lisgarten@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk


Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

11 January 
2017

30 December 
2016

New Local Plan 
Review

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Review of 
Regeneration Projects 

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

Development 
Management 

Efficiencies 

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for P
[...]
ector for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.
Regulatory Services 

Q3 Performance 
Report

David Austin 01442 228355 
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 
Chris Troy 01442 228473
Group Manager – Regulatory Services
chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Clean, Safe and Green 
Review

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 

Items to be added: 

- Fly tipping 
- Luton airport 
- Waste Service Update
-

Page 37

mailto:craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Budget Monitoring 2016/17 Q2
	SPAE-22-11-2016-Q2 Budget Monitoring Appendices

	7 Environmental Services Q2 Performance Report
	SPAE-22-12-2016-Q2 Environmental Services Graphs 2016-17
	SPAE-22-12-2016-Q2 Environmental Services Quarterly Performance
	SPAE-22-11-2016-Q2 Environmental Services Operational Risk Report

	9 Regulatory Services Q2 Performance Report
	SPAE-22-11-2016-Q2 Regulatory Services Operational Risk Report

	10 Work programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

22 NOVEMBER 2016

Councillors: Anderson (Chairman)
Birnie
E Collins
Fisher
Hicks
Matthews
Riddick
Timmis
Tindall
C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman)

Officers: James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 
Regeneration

David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Craig Thorpe Group Manager - Environmental Services
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer

Also Attendance:

Councillor Janice Marshall
Councillor Graham Sutton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

247  MINUTES

The minutes of the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 11 October 2016 were confirmed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

248  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors G Adshead, Ashbourn, S Hearn, Howard 
and Ransley.

Councillor Birnie substituted on behalf of Councillor Ashbourn.

Councillor Timmis substituted on behalf of Councillor Howard. 

Councillor Tindall substituted on behalf of Councillor Ransley.



249  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

250  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

251  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

252  BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 Q2

D Skinner introduced the report and went through the highlights in quarter 2. The 
quarter was fairly consistent with quarter 1 and was showing a positive trend in line 
with previous years.
The pressures in the service is employees – there was a £50,000 overspend in waste 
services due to the additional round for hard to access properties not being factored 
in last year’s budget. Also, there was a £130,000 overspend in building control. There 
are a lot of vacant posts in this department so agency staff are currently helping to 
carry out the work. 
There has been an under achievement of income in planning due to the uncertainty 
in the housing market after the EU referendum and there has been an over 
achievement of income in waste services as a result of an incentive payment from 
Hertfordshire County Council as a reward for improving recycling in the co-mingled 
waste service. 

D Skinner was happy to take questions

Councillor Birnie asked for clarification in paragraph 2.4. Are the additional burden 
grants the same as section 31 grants?

D Skinner said the section 31 grants are now the new burden grant. It adds 
responsibility. 

Councillor Birnie referred to the waste collection and the problem with access. Is the 
pressure of £50,000 likely to be a recurring problem?

D Skinner said this had arisen due to an error in the budgeting process last year. The 
round structures will be corrected for 2017/18 so we shouldn’t see this problem 
again.



3

C Thorpe said the new fleet vehicles are slightly larger than the old fleet therefore 
some areas have become difficult to navigate. For example, some areas in Dacorum 
have become permit only parking and so parked cars spill over into surrounding 
roads, making it difficult for the vehicles to get down. 

Councillor Matthews referred to page 6 paragraph 4.2 and the under achievement of 
income in the planning service. Can this be solely due to the result of the referendum 
or are there other factors? 

J Doe said this mainly commercial uncertainty. The budget income was set when 
there was modest growth and a large trajectory of sites coming forward. At the 
moment, these sites have not been forthcoming but there is hope that it will improve. 

Councillor Anderson asked if this was a local issue as the current economic 
indicators do not show that trend.

J Doe said this was a trend nationally. There has been a mixed response from 
businesses and didn’t understand it to be a local issue. 

Councillor Matthews asked if the same pressures were being seen within commercial 
building. 

J Doe said a little. We are currently awaiting the revised planning application for the 
retail park at Maylands. The volume of activity has increased and most of the work in 
the planning department is small householder applications. 

Councillor Hicks referred back to commercial waste. Does the service include 
recycling? If not, maybe this is why private companies can undercut on price. 

C Thorpe said that the department has been running a commercial recycling waste 
service for a while. However, we do not want to invest in this and extend the service 
until we are certain of the market. 

Councillor Fisher asked about the overspend on disabled facilities. Does this reflect 
an increase in costs or demand?

C Troy said they do not know why. The grants awarded have been higher and the 
demand has increased. 

Councillor Birnie noticed that the grant was larger than we were expecting but was 
still not sufficient. Can these costs be recouped from Treasury in the future?

C Troy said a larger grant was given to Dacorum because we were able to 
demonstrate that we had a greater need than other authorities. This grant comes 
from the Better Care fund from Herts County Council. 

D Skinner said the level of grant was increased across the whole of Hertfordshire and 
is based on the Better Care fund. It is allocated to local authorities on a formula 
basis. 



Councillor Birnie asked what facilities were provided. 

C Troy said bathrooms, ramps, level floor accesses and stair lifts. 

Councillor Tindall referred to line 169 and the slippage of £60,000. What is causing 
the delay?

J Doe said the projects are moving along in phases. The litters bins and benches are 
being installed. 

Councillor Birnie mentioned the commercial waste shortfall and that another overview 
and scrutiny committee were told that an investigation is ongoing. Would it be 
possible to see the results once it is completed?

C Thorpe said the investigation is going through customers who the council are not 
providing the service to anymore to find out why. At the moment, the main reasons 
are companies are closing down or relocating. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report. 

253  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

C Thorpe introduced the report and said Q2 had been a standard quarter. Training 
has been taking place with front line staff, some have been upskilled. Three loaders 
have gone through their HGV licence. 
The department has had a visit from the Mayor who went out with crews and helped 
staff with their jobs. 
The department has been promoting the Love Food, Hate Waste campaign which 
has been quite successful. 45 people took part and were encourage to look at ways 
of buying and disposing of food and 58% of participants found they could reduce the 
waste they produced. 
Also in this quarter, the eighth community champion awards took place – winners 
included Boho Boxmoor and a young boy who actively encourages neighbours to 
recycle and helps take out their bins. 
There has been a lot of work around sickness and trying to reduce it. There was a 
blip in July and August due to long term sick but the levels reduced and were 
maintained in September. 
All performance indicators are green in the report and targets have been achieved in 
removing graffiti and fly tipping. 

C Thorpe was happy to take questions



5

Councillor Timmis referred to the sickness levels in August. She said this is the 
traditional holiday period so could this be a reason. Do staff have to take on bigger 
workloads if some members of staff are off sick?

C Thorpe said if staff are off sick then we have to get agency staff in to cover. 

Councillor Timmis said this was costly and asked if anything is being done to solve it.

C Thorpe said Dacorum had the best sickness rates within waste services across 
Hertfordshire. We have amended the sickness policy to make it harder for staff to 
have non-genuine sickness absences. However, we are sympathetic to genuine 
sickness and the rates are now comparable to DBC staff in the offices. 

Councillor Timmis asked if DBC were responsible for the verges on the A5, 
especially in Markyate and Flamstead. 

C Thorpe said DBC were only responsible for emptying litter bins in the laybys. Herts 
Highways are responsible for the verges and cutting hedges. 

Councillor Matthews referred to page 15 and the way the data is presented. He said 
he was glad to hear the department is being proactive over sickness. He asked if it 
was possible to produce a percentage month variable within the reports. He said it 
would be helpful to see month on month changes. 

C Thorpe said this data was already produced for our own benefit via FirstCare so 
this could be included in the next report. 

Councillor Tindall referred to the point about manual staff now having comparable 
sickness levels to those in the offices. He said manual staff are more likely to have 
sick days due to accidents so are these included in the absences? 

C Thorpe said they were but didn’t have a breakdown. 

Councillor Tindall asked if accidents are looked at to see if the process needs to 
change. 

C Thorpe said yes. They have now implemented a ‘Lesson learnt’ template if the 
accident results in more than seven days off sick. 

Councillor Tindall asked if staff are financially penalised if they are off sick due to an 
operational accident. 

C Thorpe said they are not. 

Councillor Timmis referred to the extension of the skate park in Berkhamsted and 
that it is subject to vandalism. She asked if there was CCTV at the site. 

C Thorpe did not know but will contact the relevant officer to find out. 



Councillor Tindall said it might be worth speaking to the police as they have access 
to portable CCTV in areas where incidents occur. 

Councillor Matthews said the local PCSOs are aware of the issues and the police 
conduct regular patrols of the area. 

Councillor Birnie said this was an excellent report and congratulated the officers 
involved. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report. 

254  REGULATORY SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

C Troy introduced the report to members and ran through the key points. 
He said there had been issues with regards to the performance indicators in food 
safety. There is a problem with resources at the moment due to staff shortages which 
will continue into the next quarter. The recruitment issues have meant the ability to 
respond to service requests has decreased but we are doing our best to resolve the 
issues. The problem recently has been agency staff leaving (many are not local to 
the area so often move closer to home if a vacancy appears). The process then has 
to start again which takes up officers’ time. Although there is a slippage on proactive 
inspections works he assured members that any serious issues are rectified 
immediately. 

In quarter 2, there was a voluntary closure of an Indian restaurant due to an 
infestation of cockroaches. 

We had a Community Action day on 7th September and happy to circulate the details 
of what was achieved to members. 

We have been delivering health and safety training internally which allows for greater 
accountability and saves money. Legionella training has been carried out for all 
responsible managers last month. 

A key area moving into next year will be an auditing role for the department. 
Departments were asked to give details on controls covering key risks in their area. 
These will be prioritised when it comes to auditing. 

Following the audit from the external auditors, there was one action outstanding 
which has been rectified. Also, random alcohol testing is now fully implemented 
across the Council. There have been several testing exercises and pleased to report 
that all staff passed. 



7

With regards to Private Sector housing, there has been an appeal against a HMO 
licence. An extra bedroom was added and we felt it was not compliant. The case was 
taken to a tribunal and they upheld the Council’s decision. The Council were not 
awarded costs as it was not a prosecution. The department is also investigating an 
illegal eviction. 

In pest control, we have had 2 or 3 bed bug issues. They are very difficult to get rid 
of. Also, there have been a record number of wasp nests reported in October. 

C Troy was happy to take questions

Councillor Hicks asked what an E Club scheme was.

C Troy said they were sustainable electric cars. There will be a pool of these for 
employees. 

Councillor Matthews referred to the illegal eviction investigation. If it is an unlicensed 
HMO, will action be taken against the owner? 

C Troy said the investigation was ongoing. The government has changed the 
licencing criteria so they will be providing local authorities with the resources to deal 
with this change. This may mean we have extra staff to carry out HMO surveys 

Councillor Anderson asked if anything could be done about the staff shortages by 
getting school leavers or having market force supplements. When there was a 
shortage of planning officers, this worked well. 

C Troy said he would like this issue has been flagged up. We have taken on a trainee 
from within the department to upskill them after failing to recruit three times. The 
salaries for environmental health officers are some of the lowest in Hertfordshire and 
Bedfordshire. The salaries are not competitive and other authorities seem to be 
recruiting at the same time as us. Last time, Watford was recruiting at the same time 
but their salary was £4,000 greater. We are losing knowledgeable and experienced 
staff and it is proving difficult to attract officers that have the specialist skills required. 
C Troy said there is a service review in progress.

Councillor Marshall echoed C Troy’s comments. The service review will need to be 
carried out first before we consider market force supplements as these are difficult to 
stop once implemented. The service needs to be competitive and comparable. 

Councillor Anderson referred to the alcohol testing and thought this was very 
important work. 

Councillor Hicks asked if exit interviews were undertaken to see why there is such a 
high turnover of staff. 

Councillor Marshall said exit interviews are standard practice across the Council. 

Councillor Birnie said maybe apprenticeships are a more valuable approach. 



C Troy said there is no simple answer. The issue with apprenticeships is that 
qualifications are needed to start the job. 

Councillor Anderson asked the committee if they would be happy for him to have a 
conversation with the Finance and Resources Chairman to see if we can take a 
report about staff shortages to both committees so that we are trying to deal with this 
issue. 

The committee agreed.

Councillor Marshall highlighted that it was C Troy’s last committee meeting as he was 
leaving the Council. 

Councillor Anderson thanked C Troy for all his hard work and wished him well for the 
future.    

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report. 

255  PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION Q2 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

J Doe introduced the report to members and said it had been a strong quarter. 
Performance in building control had been strong and applications are being cleared 
within two months. 
Development Management are ahead of target with small applications. On page 6, it 
shows 3% under target. There is approximately 50-60 major applications out of 
approximately 2,000 applications received each year. These take a long time to 
determine so performance rates are volatile. 

There has been a dip in land charge searches which reflects the slowdown in the 
property market. 111 new homes have been built this quarter so on target for 430 
new homes this year. 

J Doe was happy to take questions

Councillor Tindall asked if there was a control on the fees charged. 

J Doe said yes, they are set nationally but haven’t been reviewed for some years. We 
cover 60% of the service through the fees we receive.

Councillor Matthews referred to page 12 and the 111 homes built. He asked if this 
meant they were built and occupied or waiting to be sold.

J Doe said built meant when they were signed off for building regulations. 



9

Councillor Hicks asked how long the pre-application stage should take as he had 
been receiving some complaints from constituents. 

J Doe said it should be done in eight weeks but this is a management set target. We 
are encouraging planning performance agreements between the agents and council 
so we can agree a timescale upfront and project manage the process. 

Councillor Birnie asked if plans were coming through to give you that confidence of 
achieving the target income. 

J Doe said we track planning consent so get a feel of the developments coming 
through. We have two major applications at the moment – the Manor Estate and 
Swallowfields at Three Cherry Trees Lane. The target of 430 new homes built each 
year is set in the Core Strategy but varies year to year. In 2015/16, 600 new homes 
were built. 

Councillor Matthews asked if these would be completed and appear in Q3 or Q4. 

J Doe said he hoped they would be competed in Q4. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report. 

256  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Councillor Anderson said he felt the committee needed an extra meeting due to the 
number of items on the work programme and Luton Airport and Markyate Surgery to 
be on that agenda. 

K Mogan to find a suitable date for an extra meeting in the new year. 

Waste Service Update to be scheduled for March. 

The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm


